Polymer Journal, Vol. 30, No. I, pp 1-10 (1998)
Ultradrawing Gel Films of Blends of Ultrahigh-Molecular-Weight Polyethylene
and Low-Molecular-Weight Polyethylenes with Varying
Short-Chain Branched Lengths
Jen-Taut YEHt and Hung-Chang Wu
Graduate School of Textile and Polymer Entineering, Department of Textile Engineering,
National Taiwan Institute of Technoloiy, Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China
(Received January 16, 1997)

became too soft to draw and can only reach a relatively
low draw ratio at temperatures greater than 120°C. At
135°C, the maximum draw ratios of the dry gel film of
Polym. J., Vol. 30, No. l, 1998
Ultradrawing Gel Films of UHMWPE and LMWPEs
Table I. The weight ratio of U to LMWPE (WR), concentration, critical concentration (Ccl, draw ratio,
and melting temperatures of each gel film of UL1 series
Concentration C,
Draw Tm1 Concentration C, Tm1
Sample WR Sample WR Draw
--------
ratio
g/lOOml g/lOOml oc g/lOOml g/lOOml
ratio oc
Uo.6 0.6 216 140 ULl-C-0.7 0.7 195 137
Uo.7 0.7 0.7 240 140 ULI-C-0.8 0.8 204 138
Uo.s 100/0 0.8 224 140 ULI-C-0.9 90/10 0.9 0.85 229 137
Uo.9 0.9 221 140 ULI-C-1.0 1.0 213 137
U,.o 1.0 200 140 ULI-C-1.l I.I 169 136
ULl-A-0.6 0.6 277 139 UL!-D-0.9 0.9 145 137
ULI-A-0.7 0.7 0.76 360 138 ULI-D-1.0 1.0 184 136
ULl-A-0.8 98/2 0.8 288 138 ULl-D-1.1 80/20 I.I 1.13 200 137
ULl-A-0.9 0.9 268 138 ULl-D-1.2 1.2 175 137
ULl-A-1.0 1.0 233 138 ULl-D-1.3 1.3 140 137
UL1-n-o.6 0.6 210 138 ULI-E-1.0 1.0 115 137
ULI-B-0.7 0.7 226 138 ULl-E-1.1 I.I 121 136
UL,-s-o.s 95/5 0.8 0.84 295 137 ULl-E-1.2 70/30 1.2 1.28 144 137
UL,-s-o.9 0.9 285 138 ULl-E-1.3 1.3 123 136
UL,-s-1.0 1.0 240 137 ULI-E-1.4 1.4 105 137
Table II. The weight ratio of U to LMWPE (WR), concentration, critical concentration (Ccl, draw ratio,
and melting temperatures of each gel film of UL2 series
---- ------,------ --- ----------
Concentration C,